JJEE
Volume 12 | Number 1 | March 2026 | Pages 74-90
* Corresponding author                                                                                                  DOI: https://doi.org/10.5455/jjee.204-1759319584
Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering
ISSN (print): 2409-9600, ISSN (online): 2409-9619
Homepage: jjee.ttu.edu.jo
Design and Implementation of X-Band Patch Array Antenna
for Medium-Range Radar Applications

functionality for emerging radar and communication systems.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Semenov, O. Wasiuta, A. Jammine, J. Golec, M. Krupska-Klimczak, Y. Tarasenko, V. Voronets,
V. Breslavets, S. Lvov, A. Moskalenko, “Development of an intelligent method for target tracking
88                                                        Jordan Journal of Electrical Engineering. Volume 12 | Number 1 | March 2026
in radar systems at the initial stage of operation under intentional jamming
conditions,” International Journal of Applied Sciences, vol. 15, no. 13, pp. 7072, 2025,
doi: 10.3390/app15137072.
[2] M. Elkholy, M. Elsheikh, N. El-Sheimy, “Radar/INS integration and map matching for land vehicle
navigation in urban environments,” Sensors, vol. 23, no. 11, pp. 5119, 2023, doi: 10.3390/s23115119.
[3] U. Patrick, S. Rao, B. Jagan, M. Rai, S. Agarwal, W. Pak, “Radar-based target tracking using deep
learning approaches with unscented kalman filter,” International Journal of Applied Sciences, vol. 14
no. 18, pp. 8332, 2024, doi: 10.3390/app14188332.
[4] M. Akhlaq, H. Farooq, E. Ahmad, "Performance analysis of x-band radar in the presence of
electronic jammers," International Conference on Electrical, Communication, and Computer
Engineering, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICECCE47252.2019.8940790.
[5] D. Fernandez, D. Herraiz, D. Herraiz, A. Alomainy, A. Belenguer, “Design of a wide-bandwidth,
high-gain and easy-to-manufacture 2.4 GHz floating patch antenna fed with the through-wire
technique,” International Journal of Applied Sciences, vol. 12, no. 24, pp. 12925, 2022,
doi: 10.3390/app122412925.
[6] M. Falconi, F. Marzano, "Weather radar data processing and atmospheric applications: An
overview of tools for monitoring clouds and detecting wind shear," IEEE Signal Processing
Magazine, vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 85-97, 2019, doi: 10.1109/MSP.2019.2890934.
[7] T. Aliyev, I. Isgandarov, “Analysis of negative impacts on air traffic control radar systems and
modern methods for their elimination,” International Journal of Aviation Science and Technology,
vol. 6, no. 01, pp. 45-59, doi: 10.23890/IJAST.vm06is01.0105, 2025.
[8] J. Chen, L. Han, "Enhancing weather radar reflectivity emulation from geostationary satellite data
using dynamic residual convolutional network," IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote
Sensing, vol. 63, pp. 1-11, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2025.3526220.
[9] C. Balanis, Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design. Hoboken, NJ, USA, 2016.
[10] R. Garg, P. Bhartia, I. Bahl, Ittipiboon, Microstrip Antenna Design Handbook, Artech House, Boston,
London, 2001.
[11] K. Lee, K. Luk, Microstrip Patch Antennas, Imperial College Press, 2010
[12] T. Fougeroux, A. Douyère, N. Murad, J. Sibille, S. Oree, D. Dubard, “Performance enhancement of
low-cost microstrip patch antennas through 3D-printed conductive geometric forms,” AEU -
International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 177, pp. 1434-8411, 2024,
doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2024.155211.
[13] L. Kang , W. Qiliang, M. Jin, G. Songhu, L. Hongbo, “A narrow-strip broadband microstrip antenna
with L-probe fed, IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 60488, 2020, doi: 10.1109/access.2020.2980001.
[14] R. Nabi, L. Wei-Jun, R. Majeed, “Design of microstrip array antenna for vehicle millimeter wave
radar,” European Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science. vol. 8, no. 2 pp. 77–90, 2024,
doi: 10.24018/ejece.2024.8.2.611.
[15] B. Anantha, R. Gosula, R. Shankar, “A novel dual-sense polarization reconfigurable dual-band
microstrip antenna,” International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 171, pp. 1434-8411,
2023, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2023.154926.
[16] J. Lian, C. Geng, X. Lu, D. Ding, "Wideband circularly polarized substrate-integrated waveguide
aperture-coupled metasurface antenna array for millimeter-wave applications," Chinese Journal of
Electronics, vol. 33, no. 6, pp. 1468-1477, 2024, doi: 10.23919/cje.2023.00.029.
[17] P. Thipamas, P. Tiwat, T. Danai, D. Thomas, C. Suramate, “A wideband 4x4 patch array antenna
with low sidelobes for radar-based obstacle detection in railway transportation,” IEEE  Journal of
Antennas and Propagation, pp. 1-1, 2025, doi: 10.1109/OJAP.2025.3548112.
[18] T. Nguyen, Y. Chung, “Design of a planar antenna array with wide bandwidth and narrow
beamwidth for IR-UWB radar applications,” International Journal of Applied Sciences, vol. 12, 8825.

[25] J. Li, “Design of a high-gain patch antenna for traffic radar applications," IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 7315-7323, 2017.
[26] C. Balanis, Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design, Hoboken, New Jersey, pp. 285-363, 2016.
[27] Y. Zhang, “A novel patch antenna with a beam width of 10° for traffic radar systems," Journal of
Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, vol. 31, no. 10, pp. 1039-1047, 2017.
[28] D. Jackson, N. Alexopoulos, “Gain enhancement methods for printed circuit antennas,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propagation, vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 976-987, 1985, doo: 10.1109/tap.1987.1144186.
[29] M. Rana, T. Fahim, S. Biswas, R. Mahbub, M. Sohel,  “Design, simulation, and analysis of microstrip
patch antenna for wireless applications operating at 3.6 GHz,” TELKOMNIKA, vol. 21, no. 5,
pp. 957~967, 2023, doi: 10.12928/telkomnika.v21i5.24813.
[30] B. Bhalavi, “Design and Simulation of microstrip patch antenna 3.5 GHz, for 5 G applications using
CST software,” International Journal for Research in Applied Science and Engineering Technology,
vol. 13, no. 11, pp. 2408-2417, 2025, doi: 10.22214/ijraset.2025.75843.
[31] K. Praveen, L. Pappula, “Design and optimization of high-gain series and parallel-fed array
antennas for enhanced gain and front-to-back ratio in x-band applications,” International Journal of
Engineering, vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 546-555, 2024. doi: 10.5829/IJE.2024.37.03C.12.
[32] O. Akgun, N. Tokan, “H-plane SIW horn antenna with enhanced front-to-back ratio for 5G
applications,” Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Sciences, vol. 31, no. 2,
pp. 249-262, 2023, doi: 10.55730/1300-0632.3982.